ORDINANCE NO. 2412

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH VALLEY CONCRETE PIPE COMPANY, EMPIRE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, N. C. WERNER AND HENRY DEN HERDER AND H. C. CARL, FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONSTRUCTION OF AN INTERCEPTOR SEWER, A SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AND THE CONCRETE PIPE REQUIRED THEREIN.

17-1=2:

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany directed the consulting engineers of Cornell, Howland, Hayes & Merryfield and the City Recorder to prepare and advertise for bids for the construction of a certain Interceptor Sewer Line and Sewage Treatment Plant together with the concrete pipe required therein, and

WHEREAS, the project was divided into four separate contracts covering substantially the following items to wit; Contract 1, concrete pipe, Contract 2, (a) of the Interceptor Sewer Line, Contract 3, (b) of the Interceptor Sewer Line, Contract 4, the Sewage Treatment Plant as the same are set forth in the plans and specifications heretofore filed with the City Recorder by the Engineers aforesaid, and

WHEREAS, the advertisements for bids were published in accordance with law and the bids were received and publically opened at a regular Council meeting on the 13th day of August, 1952, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany at the said meeting did, by motion duly seconded and passed, accept the recommendations of the consulting Engineers aforesaid and award Contract No. 1 to the Valley Concrete & Pipe Company Incorporated, Contract No. 2 to Empire Construction Company, Contract No. 3 to H. C. Werner and Contract Number 4 to Henry Den Herder and H. C. Carl.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>, That the Mayor and City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a Contract with the Valley Concrete and Pipe Company, Incorporated, for the purchase of concrete sewer pipe for the Albany interceptor Sewer as set forth in the Engineer's plans and specifications for the same now on file with the City Recorder of the City of Albany in the sum of \$51,204.50, and the terms thereof shall be substantially the same as set forth in the said plans and specifications for the concrete sewer pipe above mentioned.

Section 2. That the Mayor and City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a Contract with Empire Construction Company for the construction of that portion of an Interceptor Sewer Line designated Section A, more particularly set forth in the Plans and Specifications heretofore filed with the City Recorder by the Engineers aforesaid, in the sum of \$63,649.25, and the terms thereof shall be substantially the same as set forth in the said plans and specifications for the construction of that portion of an Interceptor Sewer Line designated Section A, above mentioned.

Section 3. That the Mayor and City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a Contract with H. C. Werner for the construction of that portion of an Interceptor Sewer Line designated Section B, more particularly set forth in the Plans and Specifications heretofore filed with the City Recorder by the Engineers aforesaid, in the sum of \$211,153.70, and the terms thereof shall be substantially the same as set forth in the said plans and specifications for the construction of that portion of an Interceptor Sewer Line designated Section B, above mentioned.

Section 4. That the Mayor and City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a Contract with Den Herder and H. C. Carl for the construction of a Sewage Treatment Plant as set forth in the Plans and Specifications heretofore filed with the City Recorder by the Engineers aforesaid not to exceed the sum of \$354,309.10, and the terms thereon shall be substantially the same as set forth in the said Plans and Specifications for the Sewage Treatment Plant above mentioned.

Section 5. In as much as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City of Albany in that construction should be commenced at as early a date as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and its approval by the Mayor of the City of Albany.

Passed by Council 8 - 14-1952

In Bain

Approved by Mayor 8 - 15- 19.52

ATTEST 1. 1. Janiel Recorder